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Good afternoon Mickey,

Please see attached for the Department of the Interior's comment letter on the Figure Eight FEIS. We also attached
letters that have been provided in the past by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) that were referenced in the
Department's letter. Let me or Kathy, from FWS, know if you have any questions.

Thank you, hope you had a nice weekend,
Cheryl

--

Cheryl L. Kelly
Natural Resources Management Team
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance
U.S. Department of Interior
cheryl_kelly@ios.doi.gov <mailto:cheryl_kelly@ios.doi.gov>
202.208.7565
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United States Department of the Interior


FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Raleigh Field Office


Post Office Box 33726


Rale i gh, North Carolin a 27 63 6-37 26


IuIy 3,2012


F!LH


Mickey T. Sugg


Wilmington Regulatory Field Office


U, S. Arml'CorPs of Engineers


69 Darlington Ave.
\l/ilnrington, North Carolina 28403


Subject: Figure ,'8" Beach Homeowners ASSoCiation, Inc., Neu'Hanover county
' 


USACE Action ID #SAW-2006-41 158


Dear Ml, Sugg:


This is in response to youl May 3 1,2012 Public Notice, requesting comments o1the Draft


Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management


Proiect, Figure "8" Beach Homeowners Association.Inc' has applied for Department of Arml'


(DA) authorizatiol to construct a terminal groin and conduct beach nourishment along


appr.oximatell, 2.U miles of oceanfront beach and 1,800 linear feet of back barrier shoreline on


Figure Eight Island, in New Hanover County, North Carolina' The U'S' Fish and Wildlife


Service. Raleigh Ecological Services office (Service) has reviewed the public notice and DEIS


for the project and our comments are listed below. These comments are submitted in accot'dance


u,ith the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (FWCA) (48 Stat' 401, as amended; 16 U'S'C' 661-


661d). Comments related to the FwcA are to be used in your determination of compliance with


404(b)(1) guidelines (40 cFR 230) and in your public interest review (33 CFR 320'4) in relation


to the protection of fish and u,ildlife resources, Additional comments are provided regarding the


Distr.ict Engineer's determination of project impacts pul'suant to Section 7 of the Endalgered


Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U'S'C' 1531-1543)'


Project Area, Proposed Activities, and Anticipated Impacts


The project area is the northern end of Figure Eight Island and the adjacent Atlantic ocean' Rich


Inlet, and Nixo' Chan'el. The purposes and needs stated in the DEIS for the proiect include: I )


to recluce or mitigate erosion along the Figure Eight Island oceanfront and the back barrier


shoreline alo'g Nixon channel; 2) to provide short-term protection to i'rminentl)' tht.u,.r].o


r.esidential strnctures over the next five yeals; 3) to provide long-term protection to Figure Eight


Island homes over the next 30 years; 4) to acquire compatible beach material; 5) to rnaintain


navigatiol conditions within Rich Inlet and Nixol Channel; 6) to balance the needs of the human


environment with the protection of existing natulal lesoulces; 7) to maintain existing recreational
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resources; and 8) to maintain the tax value of the homes and infrastructure on Figure Eight


Island.


Six alternatives are proposed: 1) No Action,2) AbandorV Retreat,3) Rich Inlet Management


with Beach Fill, 4) Beach Nourishment without Inlet Management, 5A) Tenninal Groin with


Beach Fill from Maintenance of Nixon Channel and Connector Channel, and 58) Terminal


Groin with Beach Fill from other Sources. The applicant's prefered alternative is Alternative


5B, which involves the construction of a 1600-foot long terminal groin at the extreme north end


of Figure Eight Isiand (south of Rich inlet)'


The timing of construction of the terminal groin is not clear' On page 66'the DEIS states that


the initial construction of the terminal groin is expected to take approximately 6.5 months'


However, on Pages 196 and2g3,theDEIS states that dredging is proposed to occul between


November 16 and March 31, u,hich only provides a 3.5-month window' Fufiher, on the last page


of the document (page 344),theDEIS states that the construction of the terminal groin will be


completed in stages. The first stage involves the seaward or rubblemound porlion of the


structure. The randward shore anchorage section would not be constructed until the need for that


section becomes apparent. No further information is provided on the staged construction of the


terminal groin,


The prefened alternative 5B also proposes beach nourishment along a stretch of oceanfront


(linear footage is not specifically provided, but is assumed to be 4,000 linear feet based on other


statements in the DEIS), and along 1,g00 linear feet of back barrier shoreline' Borrow materials


would be derived fiom the maintenance of the existing permitted area in Nixon channel' Three


AIWW upland disposal sites would serue as contingency sediment sources if needed'


Federal Protected SPecies


The DEIS provides no preliminary determination of effects to Federal protected species' The


DEiS lists the following Federal listed species (under the authority of the Service) within the


project area: west Indian manatee (Trichechtrs manatus), piping plover (Charadt"ius melodus),


seabeach amaranth (Antaranthus pumilus'), and the Kemp's Ridley (Lepidochelys kempi)'


hawksbill (Eretmochelys imbricata), leatherback (Derntochelys coriacea), loggerhead (Caretta


caretta),and green (Chelonia mydas) sea turtles, Of the five sea turtle species, the loggerhead'


green, Kemp's ridley, and leatherback sea turtle may nest in the project area' The ESA Section 7


evaluation can be limited to these four turtle species' Whales, shodnose sturgeon (Acipenser


breyisrostrunt), Atlantlc stwgeon (Acipenser oxyrinchus), and sea tuftles in the urater are undet'


the jurisdiction of NOAA Fisheries' protected Species Division. The Service is pieased that


piping plover, seabeach amaranth, and sea turtle monitoring efforts have consistently been


conducted over the past several years on Figure Eight Island and Hutaff Island' and we
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recommend that the monitoring efforts be required to continue' The Service looks forward to


reviewing the Biological Assessment (BA)'


West Indian Manatee


Manatees, designated as federally endangered' move along the Atlantic coast during summer


months and are seasonal a October'


Manatees may be found 3 extensively


when in North Carolina . - .-- +t. 
sely


cletermine the likelihood that amanaleewill be present at a particular construction site'


Manatees mal,migrate tl-rfough the project area during the warmer month of the year' primalill'


from June through october. It is unclear how the timing of the project may affect manatees'


Piping Piover


piping plover-s, designated as federally threatened, are known to occul in the project area'


Plovers may nest in tire project area during the summer months' and overwinter in the project


area during the q,inter months. The projec t areaincludes portions of critical Habitat Unit NC-1 1


for wintering piping plovers. as described on page 140 of the DEIS and in 50 cFR Patt 17 (66


FR 3603S). Piping plovers from the federally endangered Great Lakes population as well birds


fromthetlrreateneclpopulationsoftlreAtlanticCoastandNorthelnGreatPlainsoverwinteron
Norlh Carolina b.acltes. Overwintet'ing plovers may arive as early as July' aithough most


indi'iduals arrive in early to mid-fall. Studies of wintering piping provers i'dicate that thel'


spend most of their time foraging on worllls' fly larvae' ther


invertebrates (Bent i929, Nicholls and Baldassarre 199


begin grounds to migrate back to


neekqlateMay-o,ibi,d,haveleftthewinteringgrounds.NorthCarolirra
is the iping plover's breeding and wintering ranges overlap and the birds


are present Year-rouud '


oastal beaches; on sand flats at the ends ofsand


unes; in blowout areas behind primary dunes


in overwash areas cut into or between dunes'


feeding, and undisturbed flats with low dunes


vers arrive on their bleeding grounds in late


March or earll,April. Following establislrment of rresting territories and couftship rituals, the


pair forms a depression in the sand, where the female la1's her eggs. By early September both


adults and young depart for their wintering areas'







Page 4


As proposed in the DEIS, the initial construction of the preferred alternative is proposed to take


place during the wintel months Q'Jovember 15 to March 31), which may adversely affect


overwintering piping plovers and the critical habitat unit. Little discussion of potential impacts


to designated critical habitat is provided in the DEIS, and the document does not acknowledge


that the plover overwinters in the project area'


The Service also has concerns for the potential losses of nesting and foraging habitat due to both


dir.ect and indirect impacts, particularly within the critical Habitat Unit' on pages 266 and282


of the DEIS, the applicant discusses the loss of nesting and foraging habitat on Pea Isiand due to


the construction of a terminal groin at Oregon Inlet' Within years after the construction of the


terminal groin, the stabilization of the area allowed encroachment of vegetation, effectively


eliminating the intertidal flats on the downshore side of the structure' The DEIS does not


addr.ess this loss of nesting and foraging habitat, other than to state that other areas on Pea Island


are srill utilized by the piping plover. The BA and final EIS should address the potential loss of


designated critical habitat over time, as a result of the construction of the terminal groin'


The Service is concerned about the lack of information provided for the timing of the terminai


groin construction. There is one statement at the very end of the DEIS text (page 344) which


indicates that the construction of the terminal groin will be completed in stages, with the


waterward section being completed first. However, there is no discussion elsewhere in the DEIS


about this ,,staged" construction for the groin. All of the model runs for the terminal groin


alternatives (Altematives 5A and 5B) assume construction of the entire groin. If the terminal


groin construction is going to be staged, the EIS should provide a concise and complete


discussion of the potential impacts for the timing of construction (two windows of construction


instead of one) and the triggers that would result in a need to construct the landward end' As the


landu,ard end of the terminal groin is proposed to be located within critical Habitat Unit NC-11


for the piping plover, the proposed timing' triggers, constructio tlethods, and potential effects


should be discussed in the BA.


Seabeach Amaranth


Seabeach amaranth is an annual plant that exists adjacent to inlets, along beaches between dunes


and the high tide line, and in areas of extreme overwash. The plant helps to trap sand and build


dnnes. The species is listed as threatened by both the federal government and the State of North


Carolina. Suitable habitat for this plant occurs in the project area' Seab each amaranth begins to


flower aS soon as piants have reached sufficient size, sometimes as early as June' but more


typically commencing in July and continuing until the death of the plant in late fail' Seed


production begins in July or August and peaks in September during most years' but continues


until the death of the plant. The Service recommends that sediment be placed during the winter


months (after.the first frost), when only seeds ale plesent, Sediment placement may bury seeds
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on the beach and delay germination the following year, but the seeds are likely to remain viable
and may germinate when the imported sand washes away. The main long-term threat to this
plant on Figure Eight Island would be an increased frequency of large-scale sediment
placements. As sea level continues to rise, major portions of the beach may need additional sand
on an annual basis. If buried seeds are not given an opportunity to germinate and produce seeds,
the population of the threatened plant on Figure Eight Island could be reduced in the future,


Similar to concerns for the piping plover, the construction timing for the landward porlion of
terminal groin is a concern for the seabeach amaranth, The ESA Section 7 evaluation should
address the potential for affects fi'om the construction timing, and also the potential effects of
long-terrn stabilization of the shoreline,


Sea Turtles


Sea turtle nesting habitat is present within the ploposed project area. While all five Atlantic sea


turtles are protected by the ESA and may occur in the coastal waters of North Carolina, we
believe that Section 7 evaluation can be limited to a consideration of loggerhead, Kemp's Ridle1,,
leatherback, and green sea tuftles. The most important aspects of an1, beach construction effo(
are the construction schedule and the compatibility of the material imported for beach fill. In
general, the DEIS states that the material will be compatible because it will meet the North
Carolina Sediment Criteria Rule (technical standards for beach fill projects - 15A NCAC 07H
.0312). This rule sets standards for allowable variations in gravel, silt, and shell content between
the lecipient beach and the bonow sollrce. However, as mentioned on page294 of the DEIS, the
state rule does not include criteria for rnineral content, organic content, and color, factors that
may also influence sea turtle nesting success. The Selvice recommends that the permit include
the requirement to consider mineral content, organic content, and color of the nourishment
matelial' Sediment placement on the beach may have both direct and indirect impacts on sea


tttrtle reproduction. Disposal operations and subsequent grading during the sea turtle nesting and
incubation season (May 1 throughNovember 15) may result in the br-rrial or crushing of nests or
hatchlings or loss of sea tuftles through disruption of nesting activitl,. As mentioned above, the
Service remains concerned about the timing of the construction project.


The Service is pleased that Hutaff Island material was used as a proxy to determine the likely
characteristics of the native beach material for Figure Eight Island. The average Munsell color
values provided for the material on Hutaff Island ranged from 6 to 5 (dry and wet color,
lespectively). The values of material in Rich lnlet and Nixon Inlet ranged from 7 to 6.
However, the color of the material on the upland AIWW spoil islands (Alternative 58) was not
discussed in the DEIS. From the raw data provided in Appendix2g, it appears that the values of
the samples from the upland borrow sites ranged from 8 to 5. The material in these spoil islands
is from dredging the confluence of Nixon Creek and the AIWW over several years, and so the
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Service would be more concerned about the compatibility of this material than that from Nixon


channel. A complete characterrzation of the material should be included in the text of the EiS'


On page 297 , theDEIS states that several observation efforts will be undertaken by the applicant


to monitor construction practices, including monitoring of coior of the nourishment material'


escarpments, bird monitoring, seabeach amaranth, sea turtles, and manatees' ln order to ensule


quality sea tufile nesting habitat over the entire duration of the project, the monitoring program


should have objective criteria for rejecting fill material based on color' wet sand with a value of


less than 5 would be darkel than what the Service considers acceptable for normal sea tutlle


incubation, because the darker color may cause higher incubation temperatures and greatly skew


the sex ratio towards female (Mrosovsky et al' 1984, Mrosovsky & Provancha 1992)' The


Service recommends that the DA permit require minimal standards for beachfill color that


compares the imported rnaterial to the color of the Hutaff Island material' Specifically, we


recommend that material with a Munsell color value of less than 5 (for wet sand) should not be


considered compatible. A remediation plan should be developed to correct any placement of


incompatibly-colored sand on the beaches. The Service also recommends that the DA permit


require monitoring of the beach nourishment areafor both compaction and escarpment formation


at the end of the construction period, and prior to the next three sea tur1le nestillg seasons'


General Comments


In general, the DEIS appears disorganized, and specific information on the various alternatives


proposed and project impacts was difficult to find. Although Appendix E did provide a


Sumrnary hnpacts 'fable, the executive summary did not provide a concise summary of the


alternatives or a table by which alternatives, impacts, and costs could be readily compared'


Specific information on the alternatives was spread throughout the large document, which made


it difficult to develop a cohesive picture of the alternatives and potential impacts. For example, it


was difficult to dete;mine the length of beach that was proposed for the prefened Alternative 58'


Further.more, the Service would appreciate a section dedicated to potential impacts to endangered


and thr.eateled species, rather than having the information spread throughogt the document'


Alternatives AnalYsis


On page 6 of the DEIS (Executive Summary) the applicant states that the Rich Inlet nanagement


with beach fill alternative (Alternative 3) meets the purpose and needs of the project' and that it


is pr.acticable, However, the applicant believes that the terminal groin alternative (preferred


alternative 5B) will result in improved economic benefits and reduced environmental impacts'


This statement is not expanded upon in any detail in the DEIS, although the environmental


impacts are discussed (separately) in subsequent chapters' Because of the Service's concerns for


potential impacts to piping plover, critical Habitat Unit NC-1 1, seabeach amaranth, and sea
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tufiles, it currently appeafs that Alternative 58 may have gfeater impacts to our trust resources


than Alternative 3. Further, chapter r,page 14 0f the DEIS discusses the limitations on terminal


groins and North Carolina Session Law 201I-387 ' The DEIS does not lecognrze Session Law


20I1-387'srequirement that "nonstructural approaches to erosion control are ffound to be]


impractical,, in order to permit the construction of a terminal groin' The DEIS should discttss


this requirement and hou,the proposed project will comply, given that Alternative 3 appears to


be practicable.


E,conomic Costs and Benefits


The DEIS Executive Summary and other chapters discuss the assessed tax value of ali properties


on Figure Eight Island, rather than just the value of the properties in tire project area' As the


proposed work is not intended to protect the tax yalue of evely plopelty on Figure Eight Island'


the Service recommends that the Final EIS instead include references to the value of homes in


the project area. Also, at various points (pages 28,274,223, and224),the DEIS assumes that a


certain number of structures will have to be demolished, and adds that cost to the cost of the


alternative being considered. For example. the DEIS states that there are 40 homes that are or


ma1, be imminently threatened over the next 30 yeafs, and there are currently 93 vacant lots on


the island. The text of the DEIS does not provide any justification for the statement that 30


lromes will need to be demolished under Alternative I (pages 28 and214)' Fot Alternative 2'


(pages 223-224,the DEIS states that of the g3vacantlots, 16 are currently for sale' so only 16


homes could be possibly relocated over the next 30 years. without further explanation' the DEIS


then goes on to srate that similar to Alternative 1, 30 of the 40 imminentl)'threatened structures


(oyer the lext 30 years) would need to be demolished, and only 10 would be relocated'


Nixon Channel Shoreline


Tl-re Se^,ice is concerned that continued erosion of the Nixon cha*el side of Figu'e Eight


Islancl has not been adequately addressed in the DEIS' It doesn't appear that the back barrier


segments were modeled using the GENESIS model' The discussion of sholeline change


monitoring in chapter 6 did not include shoreline changes on the estuarine side of Figure Eight


and Hutaff Islands. Shoreline erosion at the nolth end of North Beach road, south and west of


the randwarcr end of the groin and on the Nixo. channel shorerine, was not discussed in detail in


the DEIS. Trre maps in Figures 5.2 through 5 .25 are of such sma[ scale that it is 
'ery 


difficult to


see what is depicted for those areas in the modeiing runs. The final EIS should include more


discussio' of the potential biologicar benefits and/or impacts to the estuarine shoreline of Figure


Eight Island, and u,hether the proposed five-year nourishment schedule will be adequate to


protect this area,
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page 193 - i 94 of tl-re DEIS states that a 1 -meter sea level rise by 2100 is recommended for


plarming purposes. Then, without clarifying the rationale, the DEIS goes on to use historic rates


of sea level rise in Wilmington, Southport, and Beaufofi, North Carolina (approximately


0.84feet/century and 0.68 feet pel century, respectively) as a basis for analysis' instead of the


planning recommendation. Further, the Engineering Report (Appendix A, page 17) indicates


that sea level change rates in Sewells Point, VA, Beaufofi, NC, and Charleston' SC were used in


the development of the moders, resurting in an estimated sea level rise of 0.0117 ftlyear (or 1'11


feet over 100 years). There is no discussion of this rate of rise in the body of the DEIS' The


DEIS also refers to historic rates of nourishment and Federal Storm Damage Reduction Project


schedules for wrightsville and carolina Beaches, to establish that erosion of the shoreline has


not accelerated over time. Howevel, no data or detail is provided for the reader to consider'


wrightsville Beach is nourished every four years based on funding schedules from the DA' while


Carolina Beach is nourished every three years. It is not clear in the DEIS whether the DA would


provide nourishment at a shorter interval than provided in the funding schedule, if erosion rates


warranted it. Further, portions of Wrightsyille Beach have also recently been nourished by


dredge spoil from Mason Inlet, as mentioned in the Cumulative Effects Assessment' and by at


least one privately-funded activity in 2005. Carolina Beach has a rock revetment on the northern


end to protect homes from beach erosion, which may effectively aliow for a longer interval


between nourishment events. Based on information provided in the DEiS (Table 6-2 of the


Engineering Report), most nofthern sections of beach on Figure Eight Island have been


nourished every two-four years, with other sand management activities (such as beach scraping)


occurring almost every year in between. However, a nout'ishment schedule of five years is


proposed for this project. The Service would be concerned with the acceleration of nourishment


scheduies based upon increased storm Surge or sea level rise, or other factols' The Service


recommends that a1y permit for this ploject inciude conditions requiring that beach nourishment


be conducted no more often than once eveq/ five years'


Summary of Sen'ice Recommendations


l. Based uporl our concerns outlined above for potential impacts to trust resources' at this time


the Service recommends denial of the DA permit for the ploject as proposed' We look forward


to working with the DA and the applicant to address oul concerns, which are listed beloq''


2. TheBA and final EIS should address the potential loss of designated clitical habitat over


time, as a result of the construction of the terminal groin' If the terminal groin construction is


going to be staged, the Final EIS should provide a concise and complete discussion of the


potential impacts for the timing of construction (two windows of construction instead of one) and


the triggers that would result in a need to construct the landward end' As the landward end of the
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terminal groi' is proposed to be located within critical Habitat Unit NC-r 1 for trre piping plover,


the proposed timing, triggers, construction methods, and potential effects should be discussed in


the BA. if the terminat groin construction is not going to be staged, then the statements on page


344 of the DEIS should be deleted'


3. The BA and Final EIS should address the pote'tiai for affects to seabeach amaranth from the


construction timing, and also the potential effects of long-term stabilization of the shoreiine'


4. The permit should include the requirement to consider mineral content' organic content' aud


color.of the nourishment material. In order to ensure quality sea turtle 
'esting 


habitat over the


eltire duration of the project, the monitoring plogram should have objective criteria for rejecting


filr materiar based on color. wet sand with a value of less than 5 would be darker tiran what tlie


Ser.vice considers acceptable for normar sea turtle incubation. The Service recomriends that the


DA permit require minirnal standards for beachfill color that compares the imported material to


tl-re color of the Hutaff island material. Specifically, we recommend that material with a Munsell


color 
'arue 


of ress than 5 (for wet sand) shourd not be considered compatible. A remediation


planshouldbedevelopedtocorectanyplacementofincompatibly-coloredsandonthebeaches'


5. The Sen,ice recommends that the existing piping plover' seabeach amalanth' and sea turlle


nronitoring efforts be required to continue for the life of the permit'


6. The Service recommends that the DA perrnit require monitoring of the beach nourishment


areafol'bothcompactiorrandescalpmentfornrationattl-reendoftlreconstructionperiod,and
prior to the next three sea turtle nesting seasons'


7. The DEIS states that Alternative 3 is practicable, but the applicant believes that the terminal


groin alternative (prefened alternative Sn; will result in improved economic beneftts and


reduced environmental impacts. This statement is not expanded upon in any detail in the DEIS'


although the environmental impacts are discussed (separately) in subsequent chapters' Because


of the Service,s concerns for potential impacts to piping piover, critical Habitat Unit NC-11'


seabeach amaranth, and sea turtles, it cur.rently appears that Alternative 58 ma5'il'vs greater


impacts to our trust resources than Alternative 3 '


8. The DEIS does not recognize Session Law 2011-387's requirement that "nonstructural


approaches to erosion control are lfound to be] impractical" in order to permit the construction of


a terminal groin. The DEIS shourd discuss this requirement and how the proposed project wiil


compll', given that Alternative 3 appears to be practicable'
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9, The final EIS should include more discussion of the potential benefits and impacts to the


estuarine shoreline of Figure Eight Island, and whether the proposed five-year nourishment


schedule will be adequate to protect this area'


10. The Service would be concerned with the acceleration of nourishment schedules based upon


increased storm Surge or sea level rise, or other factors' The Service recommends that any


permit for this project include conditions requiring that beach nourishment be conducted no more


often than once every five Years'


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. We look forward to the ESA Section


7 evaluation process. If you have any questions or comments, please contact Kathy Matthews at


919-856-4520,x27 '


Field Supervisor


Raleigh Ecological Services Office


cc: Ron Sechler, NOAA Fisheries, Beaufort, NC


Molly Ellwood, NC Wildlife Resources Commission, Wilmington, NC


Doug Huggett, NC Division of coastal Management, Morehead city, NC
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From: Holliman, Daniel
To: Sugg, Mickey T SAW
Cc: Militscher, Chris; Buskey, Traci P.; Holliman, Daniel
Subject: [EXTERNAL] EPA Comments on Figure 8 Island SMP FEIS - CEQ 20160148
Date: Monday, August 08, 2016 3:08:47 PM
Attachments: 20160148.pdf

Mickey,

Please find attached EPA comments on the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project FEIS.  A hard copy
of our letter is in the mail.  Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Dan

Dan Holliman

USEPA Region 4 | NEPA Program Office

61 Forsyth Street SW | Atlanta, GA 30303

tel 404.562.9531 | holliman.daniel@epa.gov

Region 4 NEPA: Blockedhttp://www.epa.gov/region4/opm/nepa/index.html
<Blockedhttp://www.epa.gov/region4/opm/nepa/index.html>
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 4 


ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER 
61 FORSYTH STREET 


ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960 


Mr. Mickey T. Sugg 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Wilmington District 
69 Darlington A venue 
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403 


August 8, 2016 


Subject: EPA Review Comments on the Final Environmental Impact Statement 
(FEIS) for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project, Figure Eight 
Island, NC; CEQ #20160148 


Dear Mr. Sugg: 


The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed the subject U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers' (Corps) FEIS in accordance with our responsibilities under Section 102(2)(C) of the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and Section 309 of the Clean Air Act. It is our 
understanding that this FEIS features an evaluation of the environmental consequences of a 
proposed management plan which includes the installation of a terminal groin structure and to 
conduct supplemental beach nourishment on approximately 4,500 linear feet of oceanfront beach 
and 1,400 linear feet of back barrier shoreline on Figure Eight Island, N.C. The EPA understands 
that the Figure Eight Beach Homeowners Association is seeking Federal and State permits to 
allow development of this management plan. 


The EPA reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the subject project and 
provided comments in a letter dated June 28, 2012. Our comments on the previous EIS were 
related to proposed disposal areas, protection of hard bottom areas, and compliance with State 
water quality standards, water quality monitoring, threatened and endangered species 
consultation, and avoidance of the Wild Dayrell ship wreck. The Corps subsequently released a 
Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (DSEIS) and the EPA provided comments 
on the DSEIS on September 14, 2015. Two new alternatives were added to the DSEIS, which 
analyzed multiple terminal going orientations and multiple sources of fill material. Our 
comments on the DSEIS focused on potential impacts to water quality, wetlands, threatened and 
endangered species and essential fish habitat, consideration of sea-level rise and climate change 
impacts on the proposed project. 


The EPA acknowledges the separate detailed responses to comments provided in Appendix I of 
the FEIS. The EPA has reviewed Appendix I and the revised text in the FEIS and has remaining 
environmental concerns relating to project's benefit/cost, the project need, how the alternatives 
were analyzed, the potential impacts to wetlands, the potential impacts to critical habitat of 
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threatened and endangered species, the potential impacts to water quality, and consideration of 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from the proposed activities. Based on our review of the FEIS 
and positions taken by resource agencies relating to piping plover critical habitat impacts, the 
EPA believes that the applicant's preferred alternative (Alternative 5D) is not the 
environmentally preferred alternative and suggests that the Corps not select Alternative SD as the 
preferred alternative. Based upon our review of the EISs, the EPA considers either Alternative I 
or Alternative 4 as the environmentally preferred alternative. We have enclosed detailed 
comments for your consideration (See enclosure). 


The EPA appreciates the opportunity to review this FEIS. We request that the Corps provide 
specific responses in the Record of Decision (ROD) to our outstanding environmental concerns. 
We also request that the Corps provide the EPA with a copy of the final signed ROD. Should the 
Corps have questions regarding our comments, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Holliman of 
my staff at (404) 562-9531 or holliman.daniel@epa.gov. 


Enclosure 


Sincerely, 


Christopher A. Militscher 
Chief, NEPA Program Office 
Resource Conservation and Restoration Division 







Enclosure 
EPA Detailed Comments 


Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Plan FEIS 
Figure Eight Island, NC; CEQ #20160148 


Project Benefit/Cost Information 
The EPA notes that the total property that would be impacted allowing natural erosion processes 
to take place (no action) is estimated at 12.4 million dollars.1 It is also stated that the losses 
would most likely be less than this number because the remaining property would still hold 
value. The EPA reviewed Appendix G - Economics section and notes that Table 1 - properties 
currently protected by sandbag revetments totals the properties in danger at approximately 14.2 
million dollars. The EPA is unclear on why these numbers might differ. The EPA also notes 
that the 30-year implementation cost for the applicant's preferred alternative (alternative 50) is 
stated in the EIS main document as approximately 23.5 million dollars.2 However, this same 
number is estimated at 26.07 million dollars in Appendix G.3 It is remains unclear why these 
numbers differ. ln addition, the EPA reviewed Appendix G and Appendix B - Engineering 
Report - and notes that it is very difficult to determine where the scarp lines will be under each 
alternative and which properties will be impacted/protected under each alternative. This type of 
information is paramount to understanding: why the project is needed, how each alternative 
performs over the life of the project, and which properties will be protected. 


Recommendation: The EPA believes that the current presentation in the FEIS of the project 
benefit/cost and which properties are endangered/protected under each alternative scenario is 
unclear and that the Corps provide clarity to these issues in the Record of Decision (ROD). 


Project Need 
The EPA remains concerned that the project purpose has not been clearly articulated in the FEIS. 
For example, it is stated on p. 33 that the implementation costs for Alternative 1 was based on the 
assumption that ten (JO) of the threatened homes would be relocated and thirty (30) homes 
demolished. Alternative 1 is the no action alternative which is the "status quo" or "baseline" 
alternative. The loss of this many structures and lots help better understand the long-term 
erosional situation at the island, yet, it is unclear from the EIS where these numbers were 
derived. No figure or map is provided in the main body of the EIS that clearly shows the short 
and long-term scarp line for the no action alternative. The EPA is concerned that the property 
loss listed under the no action alternative is un-substantiated and this lack of clarity might 
undermine the overall project need. 


1 Table 2.2 - p. 26. 
i Table3.12b - p. 100 
3 P. 27 - Appendix G 







Recommendation: The EPA requests that the project purpose be more clearly articulated and 
documented in the ROD. 


Alternatives Analysis 
In our comments on the DSEIS, the EPA recommended that Alternatives SA, 58, 5C be fully 
evaluated using the 2006 and 2012 conditions. In response to our comment, it is stated that, "all 
reasonable alternatives, ·with the exception of Alternative I, were fully evaluated using the 2006 
shoreline conditions and simulated via the Delfl3D model. See discussion in referenced sections 
for the explanation for using the 2006 shoreline conditions and the use of the modeling for 
comparison pwposes ".4 The EPA notes that this response does not adequately address our 
concerns about modeling Alternatives SA, SB, and SC using 2012 conditions (same as all other 
alternatives). The EPA also notes that table 3.1 indicates that Alternatives 5A-C were only 
modeled using 2006 conditions. It is stated in the FEIS that, "Altematives 5A and 5B were not 
modeled using the 2012 conditions (Table 3.1) since this position of the terminal groin was not 
supported by property owners and would not likely be approved by the Figure "8" Beach HOA. 
Altemative 5C was also excluded from the 2012 model setup due to the Figure "8" Beach HOA 
designating Alternative 5D as its preferred alternative prior to the initiation of the 2012 model 
simulations". The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) § 1502.14 requires federal 
agencies to 'devote substantial treatment to each altemative considered in detail including. the 
proposed action so that reviewers may evaluate their relative merits '. 


Recommendation: The EPA is concerned that equal treatment and rigorous evaluation of all the 
reasonable alternatives may not have been applied and that the Corps consider addressing the 
2012 conditions for Alternatives 5A-C in the ROD. 


Wetlands 
In our comments on the DSEIS, we noted potential Section 404 impacts to jurisdictional 
wetlands associated with the alignment of the terminal groin structure in Alternative 5 D. In our 
comments we recommended that the FEIS provide a clear description of potential impacts to 
jurisdictional wetlands (including delineations) and any proposed mitigation for those impacts, if 
applicable. Based on our review of the FEIS, we note that Figure 3.12 still does not indicate if 
the wetlands are jurisdictional, however, on p. 72 it is stated that, "this narrower construction 
corridor would apply to about 300 feet of the shore anchorage section that passes through 
jurisdictional wetlands 011 the north end of Figure Eight Island". Furthermore, it is stated on 
p. 466 that, "In order to minimize temporary direct impacts to these resources, the orientation of 
the groin will be designed such that it will span the shortest distance through the wetlands 
totaling 303 feet (Figure 6.1) and the construction corridor will be reduced to 50 feet". 


Recommendation: The EPA remains concerned that the FEIS is not clear on potential impacts to 
jurisdictional wetlands, section 404 permitting requirements for the project, and required 
mitigation for impacts. We request that the Corps provide this information in the ROD. 


Threatened and Endangered Species 


4 Appendix I - Comment 29 







Based on the EPA's review of comments provided on August 1, 2016 by the United States 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of the Secretary and the United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service (FWS) on July 28, 2016, it is clear that new data has been made available concerning the 
piping plover wintering population. These letters also indicate that the project area is a very high 
usage area for piping plover and red knot. We also understand that the FWS has recommended 
denial of the Corps permit for the proposed project. 


Recommendation: In light of the regulatory position taken by DOI and FWS on the preferred 
alternative, the EPA requests that the Corps consider an appropriate selection of the preferred 
alternative and document its rationale in the ROD. 


Impacts to Water Quality 
Recommendation: The EPA requests that any reported exceedances to water quality standards 
associated with dredge material disposal activities be reported to the North Carolina Department 
of Environmental Quality- Water Quality Section and the EPA Region 4's Water Protection 
Division and be shown as a project commitment in the ROD (and Chiefs Report). 


Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Emissions 
Recommendation: In future analyses, the EPA requests that the Corps estimate the direct and 
indirect GHG emissions caused by the proposal and its alternatives, including construction and 
operation emissions. Examples of tools for estimating and quantifying GHG emissions can be 
found in the Council on Environmental Quality's (CEQ) GHG guidance document.5 These 
emissions levels can serve as a reasonable proxy for climate change impacts when comparing the 
alternatives and considering appropriate mitigation measures. 


The EPA recommends that future NEPA analyses describe measures to avoid, reduce, and 
compensate for GHG emissions caused by the proposal, including reasonable alternatives and 
practicable mitigation opportunities, and disclose the estimated associated GHG reductions. For 
example, the Corps could consider fuel efficient construction machinery. For the proposed 
project, the EPA recommends that the Corps consider commitments in the ROD to implement 
reasonable mitigation measures that would reduce project-related GHG emissions. Any proposed 
adaptive management strategies should also be identified in the ROD. 


5 https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/fi le sf documents/nepa _ final_ghg_guidance. pdf 







From: Matthews, Kathryn
To: Sugg, Mickey T SAW
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Figure 8 Terminal Groin PN comments SAW-2006-41158
Date: Thursday, July 28, 2016 2:40:19 PM
Attachments: FWS to Corps Figure 8 SAW-2006-41158 20160728.pdf

Dear Mickey,

Please find attached a copy of our comments on the June 29, 2016 public notice.  A hard copy will follow by mail. 
As we discussed on the phone, our comments to the FEIS will be sent to you from the Dept. of the Interior.

Thanks for the continued opportunity to comment,

--

Kathy Matthews
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
Raleigh Ecological Services
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
P.O. Box 33726
Raleigh, NC  27636-3726
Phone 919-856-4520  x27
Email  kathryn_matthews@fws.gov <mailto:kathryn_matthews@fws.gov>
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United States Department of the Interior


FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Raleigh Field Office


Post Office Box 33726
Raleigh, North Carolina 2763 6-3 726


July 28, 2016


Mickey T. Sugg
Wilmington Regulatory Field Office
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
69 Darlington Ave.
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403


Subject: Figure “8” Beach Homeowners Association, Inc., New Hanover County
USACE Action ID #SAW-2006-41158


Dear Mr. Sugg:


This is in response to your June 29, 2016 Public Notice, requesting comments on the proposed
authorization of the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project. Figure “8” Beach
Homeowners Association, Inc. has applied for Department of Army (DA) authorization to
construct a terminal groin and conduct beach nourishment along approximately 4,500 linear feet
(lf) of oceanfront beach and 1,400 if of back barrier shoreline on Figure Eight Island, in New
Hanover County, North Carolina. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Raleigh Ecological
Services office (Service) has reviewed the public notice and FEI$ for the project and provided
comments concerning the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) to the Department of
Interior (DOl), for inclusion in DOl’s comment letter. You should receive DOl’s comments by
August 1, 2016. The Service’s comments concerning the authorization of the project are
provided below. These coimnents are submitted in accordance with the Fish and Wildlife
Coordination Act (FWCA) (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661-667d). Comments related
to the FWCA are to be used in your determination of compliance with 404(b)(1) guidelines (40
CFR 230) and in your public interest review (33 CFR 320.4) in relation to the protection of fish
and wildlife resources. Additional comments are provided regarding the District Engineer’s
determination of project impacts pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of
1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543). The Service previously provided comments to the
2012 Draft EIS for this project by letter dated July 3, 2012 and comments to the Supplemental
EIS on September 9, 2015.


Project Area, Proposed Activities, and Anticipated Impacts


The project area is the northern end of Figure Eight Island and the adjacent Atlantic Ocean, Rich
Inlet, and Nixon Channel. The purposes and needs stated in the FEIS for the project include: 1)
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to reduce or mitigate erosion along 3.77 km (2.34 mi) of the figure Eight Island oceanfront and
427 m (1,400 lf) of back barrier shoreline along Nixon Channel; 2) to provide reasonable short-
term protection to residential structures in response to any unpredicted shoreline change within
the next five years; 3) to provide long-term protection to figure Eight Island homes and
infrastructure over the next 30 years; 4) to acquire compatible beach material in compliance with
the North Carolina State Sediment Criteria for shore protection projects; 5) to maintain
navigation conditions within Rich Inlet and Nixon Channel; 6) to balance the needs of the human
environment with the protection of existing natural resources; 7) to maintain existing recreational
resources; and 8) to maintain the tax value of the homes and infrastructure on Figure Eight
Island.


Eight alternatives are proposed: (1) No Action, (2) Abandonl Retreat, (3) Rich Inlet Management
with Beach Fill, (4) Beach Nourishment without Inlet Management, (5A) Terminal Groin with
Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a New Connector Channel, (SB) Terminal Groin with Beach
Fill from Nixon Channel and Other Sources, (SC) Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location
with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a New Connector Channel, and (SD) Terminal Groin at
a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and Other Sources. The
applicant’s preferred alternative is Alternative SD, which involves the construction of a 1,500-
foot long terminal groin at the extreme north end of figure Eight Island (south of Rich Inlet).


The Applicant’s preferred alternative includes the construction of a SOS lf terminal groin with a
995 lf shore anchorage section. The preferred alternative SD also proposes beach nourishment
along approximately 4,500 if of oceanfront, and along 1,400 linear feet of back barrier shoreline.
Borrow materials would be derived from the maintenance of the existing permitted area in Nixon
Channel. Three AIWW upland disposal sites would serve as contingency sediment sources if
needed. The FEIS states that the project is proposed to be constructed between November 16
and March 31.


Federally-Protected Species


The FEIS lists the following federally- listed species (under the authority of the Service) within
the project area: West Indian manatee (Trichechus manatus), piping plover (Charadrius
melodus), seabeach amaranth (Amaranthus pumilus), and the Kemp’s Ridley (Lepidochelys
kempi), hawksbill (Eretmochetys imbricata), leatherback (Dermochetys coriacea), loggerhead
(Caretta caretta), and green (Chetonia mydas) sea turtles.
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Service Recommendations


The Service continues to recommend denial of the Corps permit for the project, based upon
potential impacts to our trust resources; in particular, piping plover and red knot. A review of
data provided by the applicant, North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission (NCWRC), and
others indicate very high usage of the project area by piping plovers and red knots over multiple
seasons. Potential impacts to the Great Lakes population of piping plovers are particularly
concerning.


Piping Plovers


Piping plovers are known to occur in the project area. North Carolina is the one of the only
states where the piping plover’s breeding and wintering ranges overlap and the birds are present
year-round. Plovers may nest in the project area during the summer months, and overwinter in
the project area during the winter months. The project area includes portions of Critical Habitat
Unit NC-i 1 for wintering piping plovers, as described in 50 CFR Part 17 (66 FR 36038). Piping
plovers from the federally endangered Great Lakes population as well birds from the threatened
populations of the Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains overwinter on North Carolina
beaches and have been recorded on Figure Eight Island (NCWRC shorebird database).


As proposed in the FEIS, the initial construction of the preferred alternative is proposed to take
place during the winter months (November 15 to March 31), which may adversely affect
overwintering piping plovers and the critical habitat unit. The Service has concerns for the
potential losses of nesting and foraging habitat due to both direct and indirect impacts,
particularly within the Critical Habitat Unit. Groins can act as barriers to longshore sand
transport and cause downdrffl erosion (Hayes and Michel 2008), which prevents piping plover
habitat creation by limiting sediment deposition and accretion. Potential losses and degradation
of critical habitat would include erosion or loss of unvegetated sand habitats above MLLW in the
area downdrift of the groin (potentially including shoals and sandbars in Rich Inlet and Green
Channel), and stabilization and increase in vegetation in the area updrifi of the groin structure.


There were as many as 40 piping plover observations on one day in March 2015 in and near the
project area. This number of observations is greater than any other beach in North Carolina
outside of Cape Hatteras and Cape Lookout National Seashores (Seashores). Particularly during
spring and fall migration, Rich Inlet has more observations of piping plover than any other North
Carolina inlet south of Cape Lookout. Birds from all three piping plover populations (Great
Plains, Great Lakes, and Atlantic Coast) utilize Rich Inlet and the project area.
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Great Lakes Population


The Great Lakes population was listed as endangered under the Endangered Species Act (ESA)
on December 11, 1985. The Service is currently conducting a consultation under Section 7 of
the ESA to determine whether the project, as proposed, would jeopardize the existence of piping
plovers. In 2016, there were 68 pairs of piping plovers nesting throughout the Great Lakes. Data
from NCWRC and Audubon North Carolina indicate that at least nine (9) individual plovers
from the Great Lakes breeding population have been documented at Rich Inlet in the winters of
2014 and 2015, and there have been anywhere from five to seven individuals from the Great
Lakes population present in winter between 2009 to 2013. Nine birds represent approximately
six percent (6%) of the entire population. Some of the individual plovers documented at Rich
Inlet have made significant contributions to the recovery of the overall population: one banded
female has successfully produced 18 chicks since 2009, including two that fledged this summer.
The loss or substantial degradation of the wintering critical habitat at Rich Inlet is likely to have
severe consequences for the piping plovers that consistently use the area for foraging and
roosting habitat.


Atlantic Coast Population


The project area has supported a breeding population of piping plovers for each of the past three
years. During the summers of 2014, 2015, and 2016, a piping plover nest was recorded on the
north end of Figure Eight Island, within a few hundred feet of the proposed groin location. To
date this summer, one chick has survived in the project area, and will hopefully fledge in the
coming week.


South Carolina has historically been the most southern Atlantic state where piping plover nesting
occurs. Nesting habitat for piping plovers is being lost incrementally in the Carolinas. In recent
years, no piping plover nests have been observed in South Carolina. The nests on figure Eight
Island at Rich Inlet represent the southernmost documented nests in recent years. Because of the
relatively undisturbed nature of Figure Eight Island at Rich Inlet, the project area provides one of
the last best nesting habitats outside of the Seashores.


Piping Plover Critical Habitat


The loss of critical habitat due to the proposed project, particularly north of the proposed
terminal groin, is of great concern. Critical habitat, including intertidal flats and shoals and
unvegetated dry beach, is important for foraging and resting of migratory and overwintering
piping plovers. Loss of critical habitat from construction and maintenance of the terminal groin
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would be an adverse impact to critical habitat and to piping plovers. The Service is currently
conducting a consultation under Section 7 of the ESA to determine whether or not the project
would adversely modify piping plover critical habitat.


Red Knots


The Service also remains concerned for potential impact to migrating and overwintering red
knots from the project. From the NCWRC database, there were as many as 129 red knot
observations in May 2014 in the project area. According to the BA, personnel from the
University of North Carolina at Wilmington have monitored Figure Eight Island for red knots
since 2010. Red knots have been documented every year. Approximately 100 red knots were
observed on Figure Eight Island migrating northward on April 17, 2012, and approximately 300
red knots were observed migrating southward on October 21, 2012 (including one banded
individual).


The red knot has one of the longest distance migrations known in the animal kingdom, traveling
up to 19,000 ml (30,000 km) annually between breeding grounds in the Arctic Circle and
wintering grounds. Red knots undertake long flights that may span thousands of miles without
stopping. Because there is so much distance between migration stops, the red knot depends upon
known, reliable foraging and resting habitats, with adequate amounts of high-calorie prey. Red
knots are vulnerable to loss of foraging and nesting habitat, particularly at highly-utilized
migration stopover sites, such as Rich Inlet and Figure Eight Island. Rich Inlet and Figure Eight
Island also appear to be highly-utilized overwintering sites.


Alternatives Analysis


The applicant states that the Rich Inlet management with beach fill alternative (Alternative 3)
meets the purpose and needs of the project, and that it is practicable. It also appears from some
of the modeling discussion in the Engineering Report that Alternative 4 (Beach Nourishment
without Inlet Management) may provide adequate protection of homes from erosion even under
the high-erosion scenario. However, the applicant believes that the terminal groin alternative
will result in improved economic benefits and reduced environmental impacts. The Service
believes that Alternative 5D will have greater impacts to our trust resources than Alternatives 3
or 4, particularly for the Great Lakes population of piping plovers and piping plover critical
habitat unit NC-il. Based upon potential impacts to piping plovers and red knots from inlet
management and from construction of a terminal groin, the Service recommends that the
applicant consider pursuing Alternative 4 (Beach Nourishment without Inlet Management)
instead.
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Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. The Service expects to complete
formal consultation by October 17, 2016. If you have any questions or comments, please contact
Kathy Matthews at 919-856-4520, x27.


Sincerely yours,


field Supervisor
Raleigh Ecological Services Office


cc: Ken Riley, NMFS, Beaufort, NC
Maria Dunn, NCWRC, Washington, NC
Doug Huggett, NCDCM, Morehead City, NC
Dan Holliman, USEPA
Todd Bowers, USEPA


References:


Hayes, M.O. and J. Michel. 2008. A coast for all seasons: A naturalist’s guide to the coast of
South Carolina. Pandion Books, Columbia, South Carolina. 285 pp.







From: Dunn, Maria T.
To: Sugg, Mickey T SAW
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Figure Eight FEIS, New Hanover County
Date: Monday, August 01, 2016 4:29:05 PM
Attachments: Figure Eight FEIS_NCWRC_8-1-16.pdf

Mickey,

Please accept the attached for the above project. Thank you.

Maria

------------------------------

Maria T. Dunn

Coastal Coordinator

NC Wildlife Resources Commission

943 Washington Sq. Mall

Washington, NC  27889

office: 252-948-3916  
fax: 252-975-3716

Blockedwww.ncwildlife.org <Blockedhttp://www.ncwildlife.org/>

________________________________

Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to
third parties.
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mailto:Mickey.T.Sugg@usace.army.mil



~ North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission ~ 
Gordon Myers, Executive Director 


MEMORANDUM 


TO: 


FROM: 


DATE: 


SUBJECT: 


Mickey Sugg 
Wilmington District 
US Army Corps of Engineers 


Maria T. Dunn, Coastal Habitat Coordinator 
Habitat Conservation Division 


August 1, 2016 


Final Environmental Impact Statement, Figure Eight Shoreline Management Project, 
New Hanover County, North Carolina. 
SAW-2006-41158 


Biologists with the NC Wildlife Resources Commission (NCWRC) have reviewed the Final 
Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) with regards to potential impacts to fish and wildlife resources. 
Our comments are provided in accordance with provisions of the Coastal Area Management Act (G.S. 
113A-100 through l 13A-128), as amended, and the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (48 Stat. 401, as 
amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.). 


The Figure "8" Beach Homeowners Association, Inc. (HOA) has submitted their FEIS to install a 
terminal groin structure along the southern shore of Rich Inlet and to conduct a supplemental beach 
nourishment on approximately 4,500' of oceanfront beach and 1,400' of back barrier shoreline on Figure 
Eight Island. 


The applicant's stated overall purpose of the project is to: 


- Reduce erosion along 2.34 miles of oceanfront and 1,400' of back barrier shorelines; 
- Provide reasonable short-term protection to residential structures to any unpredicted shoreline 


change over the next five years; 
- Provide long-term protection to homes and infrastructure over the next 30 years; 
- Maintain the tax value of homes, properties, and infrastructure; 
- Use beach compatible material; 
- Maintain navigation conditions within Rich Inlet and Nixon Channel; 
- Maintain recreational activities; 
- Balance the needs of the human environment with the protection of existing natural resources. 


Mailing Address: Habitat Conservation • 1721 Mail Service Center • Raleigh, NC 27699-1721 
Telephone: (919) 707-0220 • Fax: (919) 707-0028 







Figure Eight Shoreline Management FEIS 
SAW-2006-41158 


Eight alternatives are proposed within the FEIS and include: 


- (1) No Action; 
- (2) Abandon/Retreat; 
- (3) Rich Inlet Management with Beach Fill; 
- (4) Beach Nourishment without Inlet Management; 
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- (5A) Terminal Groin with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a New Connector Channel; 
- (SB) Terminal Groin with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and Other Sources; 
- (SC) Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a 


New Connector Channel; 
- (5D) Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and 


Other Sources. 


Alternative SD was stated as being the applicant's preferred alternative. Specifics of this alternative 
include the construction of a groin along the southern shoulder of Rich Inlet, just north of existing homes. 
The 1,500' long structure would project 505 ' seaward the 2007 mean high water shoreline with a 995 ' 
anchor extending across the island and terminating near the Nixon Channel Shoreline. Modeling predicts 
periodic nourishment will be required approximately once every five years, or six events over a 30 year 
period. Material would be obtained from the designated Nixon Channel borrow site and three designated 
upland borrow sites. Approximately 0.54 acre of coastal wetlands would be impacted with the installation 
of the groin as proposed. 


To avoid and/or minimize impacts to the aquatic environment, the applicant proposes the following 
measures: 


- Construction would occur between the environmental dredge window of November 16 to March 
31 ; 


- Use of a hydraulic cutterhead for dredging; 
- Use of sheet piles through the coastal wetland section to reduce the footprint; 
- Installation of piles within coastal wetlands below the substrate approximately 0. S' to provide 


continual tidal exchange; 
Restriction to a 50' corridor for the 995 ' anchor section and 200' corridor for the seaward section 
and anchor section at Nixon Channel shoreline; 


- Use of construction mats within coastal wetlands; 
- Reduction of beach fill along Nixon Channel shoreline to avoid the tidal finger located in the 


northern part of Figure Eight Island spit; 
- Use of beach compatible material; 


Sampling of material during construction to insure compatibility with the NC State Sediment 
Criteria; 
Coordinated placement of pipeline to reduce impacts to overwintering piping plover habitat; 


- Continual monitoring for seabeach amaranth, sea turtles, and birds; 
- Monitoring for manatee during construction; 
- Post construction aerial habitat mapping for three years to monitor levels of potential habitat 


changes; 
- Implementation of a long-term shoreline management plan to monitor the terminal groin 


structure's effects on the surrounding shorelines (up to 30 years); 
- Construction observation will be periodically performed during periods of active construction for 


material color and composition, turbidity, and escarpments; 







Figure Eight Shoreline Management FEIS 
SAW-2006-41158 
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- Monitoring for shorebirds and threatened and endangered species is eA'J)ected to continue; 
The design of the groin will be "leaky" in nature, which will permit seawater and fish larvae to 
flow over the top and through the structure serving to minimize impacts associated with 
restricting the passage of fish larvae; 


- In order to minimize the impact on wintering piping plover, the pipeline alignment will be 
designed to avoid potential piping plover wintering habitat; 


- Sediment obtained from the Shallotte Inlet will be required to adhere to criteria outlined in 15A 
NCAC 07H.0312. 


The NCWRC has reviewed the FEIS and is very concerned with the project and the impacts it will likely 
have on several wildlife species. In general our agency believes projects that affect oceanfront beaches 
and natural inlet processes such as beach nourishment, inlet dredging, inlet relocation and the construction 
of hardened structures on or along beaches may adversely affect sea turtle nesting areas, shorebird 
foraging and nesting areas, and ingress and egress within the inlet of fishery resources. Federal and state 
listed shorebirds that utilize the area include piping plover (Charadrius melodus), red knot (Calidris 
canutus rufa), Wilson's plover (Charadrius wilsonia), American oystercatcher (Haematopus palliatus), 
common tern (Sterna hirundo), gull-billed tern (Sterna nilotica), and black skimmer (Rynchops niger). 
Sea turtles of equal significance include leatherback (Dermochelys coriacea), loggerhead (Caretta 
caretta), hawksbill (Eretmochelys imbricate), Kemp's ridley (Lepidochelys kempi), and green (Chelonia 
mydas) sea turtles. Protected fishery resources include shortnose sturgeon (Acipenser brevirostrum) and 
Atlantic sturgeon (Acipenser oxyrinchus). Each of these species utilize different aspects of the inlet 
complex and impacts to the system, especially cumulative impacts from long term management, may 
reduce habitat availability. 


The construction of a terminal groin adjacent Rich Inlet would significantly change sediment transport, 
causing direct and indirect impacts to habitat areas. The presence of hardened structures as well as 
changes in sediment transport will remove nesting and foraging habitat for several shorebird species as 
well as reduce forage opportunities by impacting benthic invertebrate populations through continued 
nourishment activities and insufficient recovery periods. 


Rich Inlet is a significantly important area for piping plover, red knot, and other shorebirds during fall and 
spring migration. Impacts to this area would remove forage habitat for plovers and red knots during this 
time. The project area also includes portions of Critical Habitat Unit NC-11 for wintering piping plovers. 
Data show piping plover have nested within the project area during the last three years. The alterations to 
this area as a result of groin construction would remove this habitat, affecting the federally endangered 
Great Lakes population as well as the threatened populations ofthe Atlantic Coast and Northern Great 
Plains. 


In addition to impacts to shorebirds, the change in sediment transport will likely affect nesting 
opportunities for sea turtles. Continued monitoring throughout the duration of any project with a hardened 
structure should be done to determine if increases in false crawls occur or if overall nesting decreases. If 
significant changes occur, measures should be made to mitigate the loss. Any hatchlings that emerge from 
nests could be disoriented from lighting associated with the groin 


The concern for habitat impacts is not limited to the physical presence of the groin but also for the 
accuracy of the model's projection on sediment transport, including the intervals between nourishment 
events and estimated material volumes. Although the model states nourishment events would only occur 
every 5 years, this does not take into consideration storm events that may trigger separate nourishment 
activities, further impacting inlet habitats and benthic invertebrate recruitment. 







Figure Eight Shoreline Management FEIS 
SAW-2006-41158 


August l , 2016 


The FEIS states the project will be monitored for success and if necessary mitigation for negative impacts 
would be implemented. Although the FEIS addresses mitigation for some impacts, it is unclear how 
impacts will be measured and mitigation implemented for numerous impacts to biological resources. It 
should be further noted that if nourishment activities increase as a direct relationship to groin 
construction, impacts to wildlife resources are increased. Mitigation should be considered for these 
impacts with creation or protection of similar habitat types. 


Impacts to wildlife resources are considerable in this area due to the number of species that utilize Rich 
Inlet. Careful consideration should be given with regard to the project's benefit to infrastructure, built­
upon area, and buildable lots; the project's long-term costs and feasibility; and the overall impact to 
wildlife resources during and after project implementation. It may be determined that another alternative 
presented within the FEIS could provide many of the applicant's purpose and need statements with less 
impacts to wildlife resources. 


Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this FEIS. Please feel free to contact me at 
(252) 948-3916 or at maria.dunn a .nc\\ildlifc.org if there are any questions or comments pertaining to this 
project. 









From: State Clearinghouse
To: Sugg, Mickey T SAW
Cc: wmacleod@capefearcog.org
Subject: [EXTERNAL] SCH #16-E-0000-0405 FEIS Figure Eight Island
Date: Monday, August 01, 2016 10:55:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Project 16-0405 FEIS Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management.pdf

Dear Mr. Sugg,

Please see the attached document.

Crystal Best

Administrative Secretary

State Environmental Review Clearinghouse

Department of Administration

919 807 2419    office

state.clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov

1301 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1301

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the

North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

________________________________

Email correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may
be disclosed to third parties by an authorized state official.

mailto:State.Clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov
mailto:Mickey.T.Sugg@usace.army.mil
mailto:wmacleod@capefearcog.org
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State Environmental 
Review Clearinghouse 


ADMINISTRATION 


Mr. Mickey Sugg 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Wilmington District 
69 Darlington Avenue 
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403 


August 1, 2016 


Kathryn Johnston 
Secretary 


j. Brian Ratledge 
General Counsel 


Re: SCH File# 16-E-0000-0405; FEIS; FEIS for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management 
Project - project will install a terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of 
Rich Inlet and conduct supplemental beach nourishment. 


Dear Mr. Sugg: 


The above referenced environmental impact information has been submitted to the State 
Clearinghouse under the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act. According to G.S. 
113A-10, when a state agency is required to prepare an environmental document under the 
provisions of federal law, the environmental document meets the provisions of the State 
Environmental Policy Act. Attached to this letter for your consideration are comments made by 
the agencies in the course of this review. 


If any further environmental review documents are prepared for this project, they should be 
forwarded to this office for intergovernmental review. 


Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 


Attachments 
cc: Region 0 


Sincerely, 


~~ 
State Environmental Review Clearinghouse 


~Nothing Compares~ 
State of North Carolina I Administration 


116 West Jones St. I 1301 Mail Service Center I Raleigh, NC 27699-1301 
state.clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov I 919 807 2419 T 







Environmental 
Quality 


PAT MCCRORY 
Governor 


DONALD R. VAN DER VAART 
Secro1ary 


MEMORANDUM 


To: 


FROM: 


RE: 


Date: 


Crystal Best 
State Clearinghouse Coordinator 
Department of Administration 


Lyn Hardison ~"f/ 
Division of Environmental Assistance and Customer Service 
Permit Assistance & Project Review Coordinator 


16-0405 (13-0010 & 16-0013) 
Final Environmental Impact Statement 
Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project - install a terminal groin structure along the 
southern shoulder of Rich Inlet and conduct supplemental beach nourishment 
New Hanover County 


July 28, 2016 


The Department of Environmental Quality has reviewed the proposal for the referenced project. Based on the 
information provided, several of our agencies have identified permits that may be required. The Division of 
Coastal Management and NC Wildlife Resources Commission will send their comments to the applicant directly. 
The comments are attached for the applicant's review. 


The Department's agencies will continue to be available to assist the applicant through the environmental review 
processes. 


Thank you for the opportunity to respond. 


Attachment 


,'-+/•t'<lothinq c:ornpare:·; 


Stat€ of North Carolina I Environmental Quality 
943 Washington Square Mall I Washington, North Carolina 27889 


252-946-6481 







State of North Carolina 
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW· PROJECT COMMENTS 


Reviewing Office: WJRO 


Project Number 1Ji-Q405 
County New Hanover 


Due Date: 7127/2016 


After review of this project it has been determined that the ENR permit[s) and/or approvals indicated may need to be obtained in order for this project to comply with 
North Carolina Law. Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office indicated on the reverse of the fonn. All applications, information 


and guidelines relative lo these plans and permits are available from the same Regional Office 


-·---


--- Normal Process Time 
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUIREMENTS ' (statutory time hmll) 


' -


01 
Permit to construct & operate was1ewa1er treatment facilities, Applica1ion 90 days before begin construc1wn or award of construction i 30 days se1.ver sys!em extensions & sewer systems not discharging 


I into state surface waters. contracts. On-site inspection. Post-application technical conference usual (90 days) 
_ .. _, __ 


-------------
i 


NPDES - permit w discharge into surface water and/or Application 180 days before begin activity. On-site inspection. Pre-


0 pennit to operate and construct wastewaler facilities appl1catlon conference usual. Additionally, obtam permit to construct 90-120 days 
wastewater treatment facility-granted after NPDES. Reply time, 30 days after (N/A) 


discharging mto state surface waters receipt of plans or issue of NPDES permit-whichever is later. 
----· 


0 'Nater Use Permit Pre-application technical con thence usually necessBry 30 days 
(N/A) 


--·---


0 We!l Construction Permit 
Complete application must be received and permit issued p1ior to 1he 7 days 
installation ofa well (15 days) 


-- --
Application copy must be served on eadt adjacent riparian property owner 


0 Dredge and Fill Pcrmi! On·site inspection. Pre-application conference usual. Filling may require 55 days 
Easement to Fill from N.C. Department of Administration and (90 days) 
Federal Dredge and Fill Pem1it 


Permit to construct & operate Air Poliution Abatement Application must be submitted and permit received prior to 


0 facilities and/or Emission Sources as per 15 A NCAC cons.truction and operation ofthe source_ !fa permit is required in an 90 days area \~ithout local zoning, then there are additional requirements and (2Q.O!OO thru 2Q.0300) timelines (2Q.01 l3) 


0 Permit to construct & operate Transportntion Facility as per Appiication must be submitted at least 90 days prior 10 construc1io11 
90 days I SA NCAC (20.0800, 2Q.0601 or modificmion oflhe source 


- --


0 Any open burning associated with subject proposal must be 
in compliance with 15 A NCAC 20.1900 


' Demolition or renovations ofs!ructures containing asbestos 


10 
material must be in compliance with l 5 A NCAC 20 11 !O 


N/A 60 days 
(a) (I) which requires notification and removal prior to (90 days) 


I demo!i!lon. Contact Asbestos Control Grnup9!9-707-5950. 


--
0 Complex Source Permit required under I 5 A NCAC 


20.0800 


The Sedimentat1on Pollution Control Act of !973 must be properly addressed for any !and disturbing activity. An erosion & sedimentation 


0 
control plan will be required if one or more acres to be disturbed. Plan filed with proper Regional Office (Land Quahty Sect10n) At Jeas1 30 20days 
days before beginning activity. A fee of $65 for the first acre or any par1 of an acre An express review option is available with additional (30 days) 


I fees 
--------- -


0 Sedimematton and ero~ion control must be addressed ih accordance with NCDOT's approved program. Particllliir attentwn should be given (30 day~) 
to design and installation of appropriate perimeter sediment trapping devices as well as slab le s1ormwater conveyances and outlets ' 


On-stte inspection usual. Surety bond filed with ENR Bond amount varies 


'o Mining Permit 
with type mine and number of acres of affrcted land. Any arc mined greater JO days 
than one acre must be pennilled TI1e appropriale bond must be received (60 days) 
before the permit can be issued. 


~- -


0 
On-site inspection by N.C Division Forest Resources ifpenmt exceeds 4 


1 day North Carolina Burning permit days (N/A) 
·--~ ---


0 Special Ground Clearance Burning Permit - 22 On-site inspectirni by N.C. Division Forest Resources required "ifmore than ] day 
counties in coastal N.C. with otganic soils five acres of ground clearing activities are involved. lnspcc1io11s should be 


{N!A) requested at !cast ten days before actual bum is planned." 
-----------


0 Oil Refining Facilities N/A 90-120 days 
{NIA) _______ ,,_ -


ff permi~ required, app!ic<ition 60 days before begin constructmn. App!icam 
must hire N.C. qualified engineer to: prepare plans, inspect construction. 
certify construction is according !o ENR approved plans. May also require 


0 Dam Safety Pem1il 
pennit under mosquito control program_ And a 404 permit from Corps of 30 days 
Engineers. An inspection of site is necessary to verif)' Hazard Classifica1ion. (60 days) 
A minimum !ee of$200,00 must accompany the application. An additional 


l 
processing fee based on a percenmge or the total project cost will be required 


. 'i _," - upon complet1<rn 
- -·--.. 


! 


I 


I 







' -


I 
County ~.~.W Hanover Project Number: lf!-Q405 Due Dale: 7125120 l<l 


Normal Process Time 
---~-


(statutory time limit) 
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUfREMENTS I 


I _..,_,_ 


I 0 
File surety bond of$5,000 with ENR nmning to State of NC conditional that any well JO days 


Permit to drill exploratory oil en gas well opened by drill operalor shall, upon abandonment, be plugged accon:ling to ENR rules 
Ni A 


and reg:.ilations I 
-
0 Geophysical Exploration Perrnit 


App!icmion filed with ENRa1 least !Odays prior to issueofpermi1. Application by letter JO days 
No standard application form NIA 


D State Lakes Construction Permit 
Apphca!ion fee based on structure size is charged, Must include descriptions & !5-20 days 
dra\vings of structure & proof of ownership of riparian property. NIA -- ··--.. 60day>. 


0 401 Water Quality Certification NIA (130 days) 
' - --··--


___ _, __ ,, ____ ,, ____ 
0 


i 
CAMA Pennit for MAJOR development S250_00 fee must accompany application 


55 days 
{150 days) 


0 CAMA Permit for MINOR development S50.0() fee must accompany applicaiion 
22 days 


(25 days) 
-


t-several geodetic monumen1s arC-fOcated in or near the project area [fany monument needs to be moved or ;:restroycd, please notil}': 


0 N.C. Geodetic Survey, Box 27687 Raleigh, NC 27611 


D Abandonment ofar.y wells. if required must be in accordance \Vith Title ! 5A. Subchapter 2C.O\OO. 


-


0 Notification of the proper regional office is requested If "orphan" underground storage tMks (USTS) are discovered during any Bl\Cavalion operation 
,_ __ ,,_ 


0 Compliance with I SA NCAC 2H 1000 (CoRstal Stormwater R'Jles) is req\lired 
45 days 
(NIA) __ , ~ ...... _______ , 


0 Cfltawba, Jordan Lake, Randa Iman, Tar Pamlico or Neuse Riparian Bu'.fer Ruies required 
--


Plans and specifications for the construction, expansion. or alteration ofa public water system mus! be approved by the Division of Water 


0 Resources/Public \Nater Supply Section prior to the award ofa contract or the ini1iahon of construction as per 15A NCAC l 8C .0300 et seq. Plans and 30 days 
specifications should be submitted to 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1634. All public wa!er supply systems must comply 
with stale and federal drinking water man itoring requirements. For more information, contact the Public Water Supply Sec1ion, (9 !9) 707-9100. 


[29 
!fexisiing water liTies will be relocated during the cons1rnct10n. plans for the water line relocation must be submitted !o the Division of Water 
Resources/Public Wmer Supply Section at 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-!634. For more infOrmat1on, contact the Public 30days 
Water Supply Section, (919) 707-9!00 


-
Olher comments (attach addiuonal pages as necessary, being certain to cite comment authority) -- -


Division Initials No Comments Date 
comment Review -. _,,, __ ----


D DAQ n/a -
_____ ... 


-- ------· - LL_ 
DWR-WQROS D Contact Jim Gregson at 910-796-7386 to discuss any requirements not 7/26/16 
(Aquifer & Surface) D previously discussed. I I 


i -·---1--· 
DWR-PWS HlC i D See above comment 7/18/16 


' 


DEM LR (LQ & SW) des I D Stormwater or erosion & sediment control are at issue If one acre of land 7 /8/16 I 
disturbance of staging or other activities takes place landward of the 
beach vegetation line, 


-
DWM - UST n/a D I I 


--------~ ... ----- --


REGIONAL OFFICES 
Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office marked below. 


0 Asheville Regional Office 
2090 US Highway 70 
Swannanoa, NC 28778 
(828) 296-4500 


0 Fayetteville Regional Office 
225 North Green Street, Suite 714 
Fayetteville, NC 28301-5043 
910) 433-3300 


February l l, 20!5 


0 Mooresville Regional Office 
610 East Center Avenue1 Suite 301 
Mooresville, NC 28115 
(704) 663-1699 


0 Raleigh Regional Office 
3800 Barrett Drive, Suite IOI 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
(919) 791-4200 


0 Washington Regional Office 
943 Washington Square Mall 
Washington, NC 27889 


ISi Wilmington Regional Office 
127 Cardinal Drive Extension 
Wilmington, NC 28405 
(910) 796-7215 


0 Winston-Salem Regional Office 
450 West Hanes Mill Road, Suite 300 
Winston-Salem, NC 27105 
(336) 771-9800 







NORTH CAROLINA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW l'JI "j ( t...\. L l, ,) 


COUNTY: NEW HAl\!OVER 


MS PAULA CUTTS 


CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR 


H12:0THER 


DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 


FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 


MSC # 4218 


RALEIGH NC 


REVIEW DISTRIBUTION 


CAPE FEAR COG 


DEPT OF ENVIR. QUALITY - COASTAL MG 


DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


DEPT OF NATURAL & CULTURAL RESOURCE 


DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 


DNCR - DIV OF PARKS AND RECREATION 


DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 


PROJECT INFORMATION 
APPLICANT: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers 
TYPE: National Environmental Policy Act 


Final Environmental Impact Statement 


STATE NUMBER: 16-E-0000-0405 
DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/2016 
AGENCY RESPONSE: 07/25/2016 
REVIEW CLOSED: 07/29/2016 


DESC: FEIS for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project - project will 
install a terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of Rich Inlet and 
conduct supplemental beach nourishment. - view documents at: 
http://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Missions/RegulatoryPermitProgram/MajorProjects 


CROSS-REFERENCE NUMBER: 13-E-0000-0010 16-E-0000-0013 


The attached project has been submitted to the N. C. State Clearinghouse for 
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit your response by the above 
indicated date to 1301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-1301. 


If additional review time is needed, please contact this office at {919)807-2425. 


AS A RESULT OF THI~) REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS ""'" ", 9l v ;i'i wt A~ 
SUBMITTED: ~ NO COMMENT D COMMENTS ATTACHED 


DATE: 







COUNTY: NEW HANOVER 


NORTH CAROLINA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW 


H12: OTHER STATE NUMBER: 


DATE RECEIVED: 
16-E-0000-0405 
06/30/2016 


AGENCY RESPONSE: 07/25/2016 
REVIEW CLOSED: 07/29/2016 


MS CARRIE ATKINSON 


CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR 


DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 


STATEWIDE PLANNING - MSC #1554 


RALEIGH NC 


REVIEW DISTRIBUTION 


CAPE FEAR COG 


DEPT OF ENVIR. QUALITY - COASTAL MG 


DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


DEPT OF NATURAL & CULTURAL RESOURCE 


DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 


DNCR - DIV OF PARKS AND RECREATION 


DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 


PROJECT INFORMATION 
APPLICANT: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers 
TYPE: National Environmental Policy Act 


Final Environmental Impact Statement 


DESC: FEIS for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project - project will 
install a terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of Rich Inlet and 
conduct supplemental beach nourishment. - view documents at: 
http://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Missions/RegulatoryPermitProgram/MajorProjects 


CROSS-REFERENCE NUMBER: 13-E-0000-0010 16-E-0000-0013 


The attached project has been submitted to the N. C. State Clearinghouse for 
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit your response by the above 
indicated date to 1301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-1301. 


If additional review time is needed, please contact this office at (919)807-2425. 


AS A RESULT OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED: ~NO COMMENT [] COMMENTS ATTACHED 


SIGNED BY: DATE: 


(J) 


cD 
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